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Dear customer

Congratulations on purchasing a Carrera RC model car, manufactured in
accordance with the latest technology. As it is our constant endeavour to
develop and improve our products, we reserve the right to make modifi-
cations, either of a technical nature or with respect to features, materials,
and design, at any time, and without prior notice. For this reason, no
claims will be accepted for any slight deviations in your product from the
data and illustrations contained in these instructions. These operating
and assembly instructions are an integral part of the product. Important!
Please read this manual carefully and keep these instructions for
future reference and in the event that the product is passed on to a
thrid party.

For the latest version of these operating instructions and informa-
tion on replacement and spare parts available, please visit carre-
ra-rc.com in the service area.

Declaration of conformity

Carrera Toys GmbH hereby declares that this model including the con-
troller conforms with the fundamental requirements of the following EC
directives: EC Directives 2009/48/EC and the other relevant regulations
of Directive 2014/53/EU (RED). The original declaration of conformity
can be requested from carrera-rc.com.
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Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted <10 dBm
Frequency range: 2400-2483.5 MHz

Warning!

Inappropriate use may result in severe injuries and/or damage to proper-
ty. Ithas to be operated with care and caution and requires both mechan-
ical and mental skills. The operating instructions contain notes on safety
and technical regul as wellas on ining and op-
erating the product. It is indispensable to read these instructions thor-
oughly before the first usage. Only this helps to avoid accidents with inju-

ries and damage.
WARNING! danger of pinching during operation!

Remove all packaging materials and wire fasten-

ings before handing the toy over to the child. Please retain the
ing and address for i fion and in the event of any

WARNING! This toy contains small parts which
can be swallowed and is therefore not suitable
for children under 3 years of age.

questions.
This symbol, showing refuse bins with a
cross through them, denotes that empty
batteries, rechargeable batteries, button
cells, rechargeable battery packs, equip-

ment batteries, disused electrical equipment,



etc. should not be disposed of in domestic refuse, as they are harmful to
the environment and health. Do not mix dissimilar battery types or em-
ploy new and used batteries together. Rechargeable batteries are only to
be charged by adults. Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from
the toy before being charged. Empty batteries should be removed from
the product. Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries due to risk of
explosion. This toy (vehicle) contains batteries that are non-replaceable.
Supply terminals are not o be short circuited. Never use damaged batteries.
Remove batteries if consumed or if product is to be left unused for a long
time. Always replace the whole set of batteries at one time, taking care
not to mix old and new ones, or batteries of different types.

The toy shall only be used with a power supply for toys. The power
supply is not a toy. (5V d.c. /USB (1 A)) The appliance is only to be
used with the power supply unit provided with the appliance. The use
of a different power supply unit may lead to the permanent damage of
the battery and neighbouring parts, as well as physical injury! WARN-
ING: For the purposes of recharging the battery, only use the de-
tachable supply unit provided with this toy. Battery chargers used
with the toy are to be regularly examined for damage to the cord, plug,
enclosure and other parts, and in the event of such damage, they must
not be used until the damage has been repaired. The toy is only to be
connected to Class Il equipment bearing the following symbol.

or
FCC statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is sub-
ject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interfer-

ence that may cause undesired operation.

Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party

responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the

equipment.

NOTE: This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits

for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These

limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful in-

terference in a residential installation. This product generates, uses and

can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in ac-

cordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio

communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will

not occur in a particular installation. If the product does cause harmful

interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by

turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct

the interference by one or more of the following measures :

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.a

* Increase the separation between the product and receiver.

* Connect the product into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

IC statement

The device contain license-exempt transmitter(s)/ receiver(s) that com-
ply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's -
cence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two condi-
tions:

1. The device must not cause interference;

2. The device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.
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Safety instructions
The Carrera RC vehicle is designed for hobby use only and may
only be operated on tracks and in spaces especially intended for
this purpose. WARNING! Do not use the Carrera RC vehicle in
road traffic.

B Never operate the product on grass surfaces. Do not use the Car-
rera RC vehicle for transporting goods, persons or animals.

Never use the Carrera RC vehicle outdoors during rain or snow-
fall. The car must not be run through water, puddles and snow,
and must always be kept stored in a dry place.

E Avoid running on courses which are laid exclusively with sand.

E Do not expose the Carrera RC vehicle to direct sunlight.

Never subject the Carrera car to repeated changes of load - that
means continuously reversing it.

Never throw the car on the floor from a standing position.

m The Carrera RC vehicle must be inspected before and after oper-
ation, each time it is used, to ensure that it has not become dis-
assembled. Any screws or nuts that may have become loosened
during operation must be tightened.

Contents of package
1x Carrera RC Vehicle
1x Controller
1x USB charger cable
1x Set of batteries (non-rechargeable)

Charging the g battery via
g This toy (vehicle) contains batteries that are non-replaceable. Take
care only to charge the LiPo battery supplied with the LiPo charg-
ing unit (USB charger cable) also supplied. If you attempt to recharge the
battery with any other LiPo battery charger or any other type of charger,
this may result in serious damage. Please carefully read the previous
chapter with warnings and guidelines on the usage of rechargeable
batteries before proceeding. You can recharge the rechargeable bat-
tery with the respective USB charger cable from a computer USB port

(USB 3.0) or a USB power supply unit with at least 1A output voltage:

« Connect the USB charging cable with the USB port of a computer.
The LED on the USB charger cable lights green indicating that the
charger unit is correctly connected to the computer. If you plug in a
car with a discharged battery, the LED on the USB charging cable
lights up red and shows that the car battery is being charged. The
USB charging cable and the charging socket on the car are designed
to make incorrect connection impossible.

« It takes about 30 minutes to recharge a discharged battery (but NOT
a deep-discharged one). When the battery is fully charged, the LED
display in the USB charging cable lights up green again.

Note: When supplied, the lipo-battery is already partially charged

so the first charging cycle may well take less time.

Always recharge the battery after use to prevent its becoming

deep discharged. After use, the battery must be allowed to cool

down for at least 20 minutes before it can be fully recharged. Re-
charge the battery occasionally (suggested every 2-3 months).

Supply terminals are not to be short-circuited. Failure to treat the

battery as described above can lead to its becoming defective.

4 Never leave the battery unattended while it is being charged.



While charging, the power switch must be in the “OFF” position.

Open the battery compartment with a screwdriver and insert the
batteries in the remote control. Ensure the polarity is correct.

a 1. Switch the car ON at the ON/OFF switch. The LED of the car
will flash rhythmically.

2. Switch on the controller. The LED on top of the controller will
flash rhythmically. After a few seconds, the LEDs on the car and
on the controller will light continuously, meaning the bind has
been made.

+ Avoid constant motor operation.

« If the car switches itself off several times one after another, the
battery is dead. Please recharge the battery.

* Clean the Carrera RC car after use.

Controller functions — Full Function

G You can steer the car in any direction using the joysticks:
Joystick on left: forwards/backwards
Joystick on right: left/right

Troubleshooting

The vehicle does not work

+ Position the switches on the transmitter and vehicle to “ON".

+ Have the batteries/power packs been inserted correctly?

+ Are the battery contacts bent o dirty?

+ Are the batteries discharged or defective?

+ Are the vehicle and the transmitier/controller connected properly (see

(4]5

The vehicle does not work properly; the range is too small!

« Is battery/accumulator power fading?

« Are any other remote control devices close by which might be trans-
mitting on the same frequency?

« Is interference being caused by metal railings or fences?

« Transmitter or power masts often cause the model vehicle to behave
in an uncontrolled manner.

« Are there walkie-talkies/CB radios/wireless networks in the vicinity
that might cause interference?

(F> chere cliente ! Cher client !

Félicitations pour 'achat de votre véhicule radiocommandé Carrera RC
fabriqué selon des critéres récents des plus exigeants. Nous avons tou-
jours pour ambition d'améliorer et de perfectionner nos produits et nous
réservons la possibilité de réaliser des modifications techniques relatives
4 la présentation et design de nos produits. Les divergences de faible
importance du produit, que vous avez acheté, par rapport aux données
eti de ces ions de montage et d'utiisation jent
donner lieu a des réclamations de ce fait. Ces instructions de montage et
dutiisation forment partie intégrale du produit. Important ! Veuillez lire
attentivement ce manuel et conserver ces instructions afin de
pouvoir les consulter ultérieurement et dans le cas ot le produit
serait cédé a un tiers.

Vous trouverez la version la plus actuelle de ce mode d‘emploi et
les informations sur les piéces de rechange disponibles sur car-



rera-rc.com dans la zone de service.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente la société Carrera Toys GmbH déclare que ce modele y
compris le controleur est conforme aux exigences essentielles des direc-
tives européennes suivantes : Directives é 2009/48/EC et

ATTENTION ! Ne convient pas aux enfants de
moins de 3 ans. Danger d'étouffement -
Présence de petits éléments pouvant étre avalés.
ATTENTION ! Danger d’écrasement en cours de
fonctionnement ! Supprimez tous les matériaux
d etfils de fixation avant de remettre ce jouet & I'enfant.

@)

aux autres prescriptions importantes de la Directive 2014/53/EU (RED).
Loriginal de la déclaration de conformité est & votre disposition sur le site

intenet carrera-rc.com.
=

Puissance de fréquence radio maximale <10 dBm
Gamme de fréquences: 2400-2483.5 MHz
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Avertissements !
Un emploi non conforme peut entrainer de graves blessures etiou des

Veuillez conserver le conditionnement et I'adresse pour votre infor-
mation et d’éventuelles questions.
Le pictogramme ci-contre des poubelles
sur roues barrées est destiné  atirer votre
attention sur le fait qu'il est interdit de jeter
les piles, batteries, appareils électriques
| usagés, etc. dans les ordures ménageres,
étant donné que ces produits nuisent & I'environnement et a la santé. Il
est interdit de jeter les piles, batteries, appareils électriques usageés,
etc. Les accumulateurs doivent étre chargés uniquement sous le
controle d'un adulte. Retirez la batterie du modéle réduit avant de la
charger. Lorsque les piles et les batteries sont vides, veuillez les retirer
du jouet. En raison du risque d'explosion, il est interdit de recharger
des piles non Nutilisez pas de piles endommageées.

dommages matériels. Il doit étre piloté avec prudence et ci
et exige certaines facultés mécaniques et mentales. Le mode d'emploi
contient des consignes de sécurité et des prescriptions ainsi que des
indications sur I'entretien et I'emploi du produit. II faut impérativement
avoir lu complétement et compris ce mode d‘emploi avant la premiére
mise en service. C'est la seule maniére d'éviter les accidents accompa-
gnés de blessures et de dommages.

Retirer les piles si elles sont usagées ou si le produit doit rester inutilisé
pendant une période prolongée. Toujours remplacer le lot entier de
piles en méme temps, en prenant soin de ne pas mélanger des an-
ciennes piles et des piles neuves, ou bien des piles de type différent.

Ce jouet (véhicule) contient des batteries qui ne peuvent pas étre rem-
placées. Les bomes d'une pile ou accumulateur ne doivent pas étre
mis en court-circuit. Ce jouet ne doit &tre utilisé quavec une alimenta-
tion électrique pour jouets. L'alimentation électrique n'est pas un jouet.

6 (5V C.C./USB (1 A)) Lappareil doit étre utilisé uniquement avec I'ali-



mentation fournie avec I'appareil. Lutilisation d'un autre chargeur peut
provoquer un endommagement irréversible de la batterie ainsi que des
piéces adjacentes et causer des dommages physiques | ATTENTION
: Pour recharger la batterie, utilisez uni-quement le bloc d’alimen-
tation détachable fourni avec ce jouet. Chargeurs de batterie utilisés
avec le jouet doivent étre examinés réguliérement pour déceler les
détériorations du cable, de la fiche de prise de courant, de 'enveloppe
et d'autres parties, et qu'en cas de telles détériorations ils ne doivent
pas étre utilisés jusqu'a ce qu'ils aient été réparés. Le jouet doit uni-
quement étre connecté au matériel de classe Il portant le symbole
suivant.

or
Lé d exempt de li tenu dans le présent appareil
est conforme aux CNR d'lnnovation, Sciences et Développement écono-
mique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.
Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

2. L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme sile
brouillage est { le

u
den

Consignes de sécurité

a Le véhicule Carrera RC est exclusivement destiné & un usage loisir

et son utilisation est limitée aux voies et lieux prévus a cet usage.
ATTENTION !!! Il est strictement interdit d'utiliser un véhicule Car-
rera RC sur une voie destinée a la circulation routiére.

g Lutilisation du véhicule est interdite sur pelouse et gazon. Il est
interdit de transporter des marchandises, personnes ou des ani-

maux avec un véhicule Carrera RC.

Ne vous servez jamais du véhicule Carrera RC en plein air en cas
de pluie ou de neige. Le véhicule ne doit pas rouler dans de l'eau,
des flaques d'eau ou de la neige et doit étre entreposé au sec.
Evitez de rouler sur des parcours qui sont exclusivement en sable.

N'exposez pas le véhicule Carrera RC directement aux rayons du
soleil.

Ne soumettez jamais la voiture Carrera RC & des changements de
charge répétés, c.-a-d. & des inversions permanentes.

Ne jetez jamais le véhicule au pied levé sur le sol.

Controlez le montage correct du véhicule Carrera RC avant et
aprés chaque course et resserrez les vis et écrous si besoin est.

(D)
(E]
(F)
©
[H)

Fournitures

1x Carrera RC Véhicule

1x Contrleur

1x Céble de charge USB

1x Jeu de piles (non rechargeables)

Cargement de I'accu

Ce jouet (véhicule) contient des batteries qui ne peuvent pas étre
remplacées. Veillez & ce que la batterie LiPo fournie soit chargée
uniquement avec I'appareil de charge LiPo fourni (cable USB). Le
chargement de la batterie avec I'appareil de charge d'une autre batte-
rie LiPo ou un autre appareil de charge peut causer des endommage-

7 ments sévéres. Veuillez lire avec attention le chapitre précédent
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avec les mises en gardes et les directives sur I'utilisation de batter-

ies rechargeables avant de commencer. Vous pouvez charger la

batterie avec le cable USB de chargement correspondant via le port

USB d'un ordinateur ou un bloc d'alimentation USB disposant d'une

tension de sortie d’au moins 1A :

* Relier le cable de charge USB au port USB d'un ordinateur. La DEL
sur le cable de charge USB s'allume en vert et indique que I'unité de
charge est correctement reliée a lordinateur. Lorsque vous branchez
un véhicule dont 'accu est vide, la DEL sur le cable de charge USB
s'allume en rouge et indique que 'accu du véhicule est en phase de
charge. Le cable de charge USB voire la douille de charge sur le
véhicule sont fabriqués de sorte qu'il n'est pas possible d'inverser la
polarité.

* Cela dure environ 30 minutes pour la recharge d'un accu déchargé
(pas déchargé en profondeur).Lorsque I'accu est plein, la DEL du
cable de charge USB se rallume en vert.

Remarque : Lors de la livraison, I'accu LiPo contenu est chargé
partiellement. C'est pourquoi le premier processus de charge
pourrait durer un peu moins longtemps.

Rechargez votre batterie aprés utilisation afin d‘éviter une dé-
charge profonde de celle-ci. La batterie doit se refroidir aprés
emploi durant 20 minutes au moins avant de pouvoir étre rechar-
gé complétement. Chargez votre batterie de temps en temps (en-
viron tous les 2 a 3 mois). Ne mettez jamais les chargeurs et les
blocs d'alimentation en court-circuit. La non-observation de I'utili-
sation mentionnée précédemment peut provoquer une détériora-
tion de I'accu. Vous ne devez jamais laisser la batterie sans surve-
illance pendant la charge.

Lors du rechargement, I'interrupteur doit se trouver en position

«OFF»,

g Quvrir le compartiment des piles avec un toumnevis et insérer les
piles dans le controleur. Attention & bien respecter la polarité.
1. Allumez le véhicule sur le commutateur ON/OFF. La DEL située
sur le véhicule clignote réguliérement.
2. Allumez le controleur. La DEL du controleur clignote réguliérement.
Aprés quelques secondes, les DEL du véhicule et du contrleur restent
allumées. La liaison est établie.

+ Evitez toute mise en action ininterrompue du moteur.

« Si le véhicule se débranche plusieurs fois a brefs intervalles de

soi-méme, ceci signifie que I'accu est vide. Chargez I'accu.
* Nettoyez le véhicule Carrera RC apreés la course.

F ions de la - Pleine

G Vous pouvez diriger les véhicules dans toutes les directions a
l'aide des Joysticks.
Joystick gauche : avant, arriére
Joystick droite : gauche, droite.

Solutions aux problémes

Le véhicule ne réagit pas

* Mettre linterrupteur de 'émetteur et celui de 'auto sur « ON ».

* Les piles sont-ils correctement positionnés ?

* Les contacts sont-ils tordus ou encrassés ?

* Les piles sont-elles déchargées ou défectueuses ?

* Le véhicule et 'émetteurfla télécommande sont-ils connectés correcte-
ment (voira 6] ?

Le véhicule ne réagit pas correctement, la portée est trop faible !



* Les piles sont-ils déchargés ?

* Y-a-t+l dans les environs d'autres modéles réduits & télécommande radio
qui utilisent la méme fréquence ?

* Des grilles ou des fils métalliques sont-ils & lorigine de perturbations ?

* Les antennes émettrices ou les pylones électriques provoquent souvent
des réactions incontrdlées du modele réduit.

Y a-tl & proximité des talkies-walkies, des CB ou des réseaux Wi-Fi ca-
pables de provoquer des perturbations ?

@ Estimado cliente

Le felicitamos por la compra de su modelo de vehiculo Carrera RC que
ha sido fabricado conforme a la tecnologia mas avanzada. Constante-
mente nos esforzamos por perfeccionar y mejorar nuestros productos,
por lo que nos reservamos el derecho de realizar modificaciones en el
aspecto técnico y en relacion al equipamiento, material y disefio en cual-
quier momento y sin previo aviso. Por ello, no podra derivarse ningln
derecho por pequefias diferencias entre este producto y los datos y las
figuras de estas instrucciones. Estas instrucciones de uso y de montaje
son parte integrante del producto. jImportante! Por favor, lea atenta-
mente este manual y guarde las instrucciones para futuras con-
sultas o en caso de que este producto sea cedido a una tercera
persona.

La version mas actual de este manual de servicio e informacion
acerca de los recambios disponibles la encontraré en carrera-rc.
com en el drea de Servicio.

Declaracion de conformidad

Por la presente, Carrera Toys GmbH declara la conformidad de este

modelo, inclusive el controlador, con los requisitos basicos de las si-
guientes directivas: Directrices CE 2009/48 y las demas normas relevan-
tes de la directriz 2014/53/EU (RED). Puede solicitar la declaracion de
conformidad original bajo: carrera-rc.com.

g
Potencia de radiofrecuencia méxima <10 dBm
Rango de frecuencia: 2400-2483.5 MHz
jAdvertencias!

Un uso inadecuado puede conllevar lesiones graves o dafios materiales.
Debe ser dirigido con precaucién y requiere ciertas habilidades mecani-
cas y mentales. El manual incluye instrucciones de seguridad y normas,
asi como relativas al i yel jo del produc-
to. Es i haber leido y el presente manual,

antes de la primera puesta en marcha del aparato. Sélo asi pueden evi-
tarse accidentes con lesiones y dafios.

é JADVERTENCIA! Este juguete no es adecuado

2.4
GH=z

para nifios menores de 3 afos, ya que contiene
piezas pequefias que se podrian ingerir.
JADVERTENCIA! Existe peligro de quedar atrapa-
do por motivos funcionales. Retire todo el mate-
rial de embalaje y los alambres de fijacion antes de entregar este
juguete al nifio. Guarde el embalaje y la direccion para su informa-
cién y para eventuales preguntas.



El simbolo aqui representado, con los cu-
bos de basura tachados, indica que las pi-
las gastadas, las baterias recargables, las
pilas de boton, los paquetes de baterias,
L las pilas de los aparatos, los aparatos eléc-
tricos usados, etc., no deben tirarse a la basura doméstica, ya que
pueden dafiar al medio ambiente y a la salud. No deben utilizarse
juntas pilas de diferente tipo, ni pilas nuevas y usadas. Unicamente los
adultos deben cargar los acumuladores. Retire la baterfa del modelo
antes de cargarla. Extraiga las pilas gastadas del juguete. No deben
recargarse las pilas no recargables debido al riesgo de explosién. No
utilice baterias dafiadas. Retire las pilas cuando se gasten o si el pro-
ducto no se va a utilizar durante mucho tiempo. Sustituya siempre todo
el conjunto de pilas simultdneamente, evite mezclar pilas viejas y
nuevas, o pilas de distinto tipo.
Este juguete (vehiculo) contiene baterias que no son reemplazables.
No cortocircuite los cargadores ni los cables de red. Este juguete solo
se puede utilizar con una fuente de alimentacion para juguetes. La
fuente de alimentacion no es un juguete. (5 V DC /USB (1 A)). El dis-
positivo solamente debe utilizarse con la unidad de suministro eléctrico
suministrada con el mismo.
iEl uso de una unidad de suministro eléctrico diferente puede provocar
dafio permanente en la bateria y piezas adyacentes, asi como lesio-
nes fisicas! ADVERTENCIA: Para recargar la bateria, utilice exclu-
siva-mente la unidad de alimentacion desmontable que se sumi-
nistra con este juguete. Si se utiliza el cargador de forma
regularmente, comprobar el cable, el conector, las tapas y otros com-
ponentes de este cargador. En caso de averia, el cargador primero

debe ser reparado, antes de volverlo a poner en marcha. El juguete
10

solo debe conectarse a un equipo de la Clase Il que tenga el siguiente

simbolo. IE @
o

El manejo de este equipo requiere los dos siguientes requerimientos:
(1) Es posible que este equipo o aparato no cause ninguna interferen-
cia perjudicial, y

(2) este equipo o aparato debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, inclu-
yendo interferencias que podrian ser originadas por su operacién no
intencional

Disposiciones de seguridad

El vehiculo Carrera RC ha sido disefiado exclusivamente con fi-
nes de entretenimiento, y sélo debe ser conducido por las pistas
y los lugares previstos para ello. ADVERTENCIA: No utilice el
vehiculo Carrera RC por la via publica.

No haga funcionar nunca este producto sobre superficies de
hierba. El vehiculo Carrera RC no debe usarse para transportar
productos, personas ni animales.

Nunca haga funcionar el vehiculo Carrera RC al aire libre con
lluvia o nieve. El vehiculo no debe conducirse a través del agua,
charcos o nieve, y debe guardarse en lugar seco.

Evite pasar por tramos que s6lo consistan de arena.

No exponga el vehiculo Carrera RC nunca a la radiacion solar
directa.

No someta nunca el vehiculo Carrera RC a cambios de carga
repetidos, es decir, conduciéndolo a marcha adelante y marcha
atrés de forma continua.

(B)
(D)
(E]
(F)



@ No tire nunca el vehiculo desde cierta altura al suelo.

Antes y después de cada carrera, se debe verificar que el vehi-
culo Carrera RC aun esta correctamente montado y, si fuese
necesario, reapretar tornillos y tuercas.

Contenido del embalaje

ﬂ 1x Carrera RC vehiculo
1x Controlador
1x Cable de carga USB
1x Juego de baterias(no recargables)

Cargar de la bateria

Este juguete (vehiculo) contiene baterias que no son reemplaza-

bles. Aseglirese de cargar la bateria recargable de LiPo suminis-
trada Unicamente con en cargador de LiPo suministrado (cable de
carga USB). Si intenta cargar la bateria recargable con otro cargador
de baterias recargables de LiPo o con otro cargador, puede provocar
graves dafios. Lea detenidamente el capitulo anterior con las ad-
vertencias y normas para el uso de las baterias recargables antes
de proceder. Puede cargar la bateria recargable con el cable de carga
USB correspondiente en un puerto USB de un ordenador o con un
adaptador USB con una tension de salida de al menos 1A:

« Conecte el cable de carga USB al puerto USB del ordenador. El led del
cable de carga se ilumina de verde, indicando que el cargador estd
correctamente conectado al ordenador. i conecta un vehiculo con la
bateria descargada, el led del cable de carga USB se ilumina de roja
indicando que la bateria del vehiculo se esta cargando. El cable de

carga USB y el casquillo de carga del vehiculo estan hechos de ta\“‘I
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manera, que no se puede invertir por error la polaridad.

* La recarga de una bateria descargada (no completamente descarga-
da) dura unos 30 minutos. Cuando la baterfa esta totalmente cargada,
se vuelve a encender de color verde el indicador LED del cable de
carga USB.

Aviso: La bateria LiPo se entrega cargada parcialmente. Por ello,

la primera carga podria durar algo menos.

Tras usarla, cargue la bateria de nuevo para evitar una asi llamada

descarga en profundidad. La bateria debe enfriarse como min. 20

minutos tras usarse, antes de que se pueda volver a cargar com-

pletamente. Cargue la bateria de vez en cuando (aprox. cada 2-3

meses). No cortocircuite los cargadores ni los cables de red. Si

no se tienen en cuenta las instrucciones de manejo de la bateria
indicadas antes, puede producirse una averia. Nunca deje la bate-
ria desatendida mientras se carga.

Durante la carga, el interruptor de red debe estar en “OFF”.

Con ayuda de un destomillador abra el compartimiento de las
baterias e inserte éstas en el controlador. Asegrese de que la
polaridad sea la correcta.

1. Encienda el vehiculo en el interruptor ON-/OFF. EI LED en el
vehiculo parpadea ritmicamente.

g 2. Encienda el controlador. EI LED en el controlador parpadea rit-
micamente. Transcurridos un par de segundos se encienden los
LED del vehiculo y el controlador de forma permanente. La unién
ha concluido.
* Evitar el funcionamiento permanente del motor.
« Si el vehiculo se desconecta por si mismo varias veces conse-
cutivamente, es que la bateria esta descargada, y se tiene que
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cargar.
« Tras la carrera, limpiar el vehiculo.

F del lador — Plena f

G Con el joystick puede dirigir el vehiculo en todas las direcciones:
Joystick izquierdo: hacia delante, hacia atras
Joystick derecho: a la izquierda, a la derecha

Solucion de averias

El vehiculo no reacciona.

« Ponga los interruptores del transmisor y del coche en ,ON*.

* ;Se han colocado correctamente las pilas / los acumuladores?

* ;Estan deformados o sucios los contactos de las pilas?

* ;Estan descargadas o defectuosas las pilas?

* ¢El vehiculo y el emisor/controlador estén correctamente conecta-
dos (ver (@) )7

El vehiculo no reacciona el alcance es

* ;Se estan acabando las pilas / los acumuladores?

* ¢Hay otros modelos con radiotelemando cerca de su modelo, que-
tengan la misma frecuencia?

* ;Hay rejas metdlicas/cercas que causen interferencias?

* Postes emisores o de electricidad causan con frecuencia un compor-
tamiento incontrolado del vehiculo.

* ;Hay walkie-talkies/equipos de radio CB/redes WiFi cerca de su mo-
delo, que puedan causar las interferencias?
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